[8][C] | MPW FUNDED INTO OVERLEVERAGED SITUATION
REGARDLESS

206Data Source: Company Reports, PMH audited 2018 financials, Hedgeye Estimates

➢ We estimate that PMH was leveraged
~18.7x Adj. Net Debt-to-EBITDAR (incl.
leases) at the end of 2018.

➢ Financial performance was declining.
PMH was burning cash and not
covering rent + interest (see next
slide).

➢ Regardless of this hopelessly
overleveraged state, MPW engaged in
its mid-2019 transaction.

➢ The leases and loans were crossed,
contained substantially the same
terms, and were parent-guaranteed
obligations. The corporate credit is
what mattered.

➢ Following this transaction, which
would/should have been underwritten
by MPW using PMH’s year-end 2018
numbers, we estimate that lease-
adjusted leverage increased to >20x.

➢ We use “gross” rather than “net
debt,” as the MPW transaction would
have increased cash burn.

($ in 000s)

PMH Pro Forma Capital Structure - 2019 MPW Transaction (1)

2019 MPW

Historical Tx Pro Forma Adj. (2) Pro Forma

2017A 2018A ( + ) ( - ) 2018A

Secured TLB - "Original Term Loan" 627,093   -   -
Original ABL Facility -   -
Secured TLB-1 -   921,614   (921,614)   -
Amended ABL Facility -   209,000   (209,000)   -
Other Debt 38,321   39,769   (39,769)   -
RCF 113,061   207,645   (207,645)   -
RI Term Loan - MPW -   -   112,900   112,900
Foothills Mortgage - MPW -   -   51,300   51,300
Capital Leases 48,927   50,201   50,201

Total Debt ( A ) 827,402   1,428,229   214,401

Pre-MPW Rent Expense (3) 49,965   47,190

Capitalization Factor (3) 8.0x 8.0x

Capitalized Operating Leases ( B ) (4) 399,720   377,520   1,391,000   1,768,520

Adj. Total Debt incl. Lease ( A + B ) 1,227,122   1,805,749   1,982,921
( - ) Cash & Cash Equivalents (27,109)   (7,694)   (177,172)   (184,866)
( - ) Restricted Cash (30,761)   (1,742)   (1,742)

Adj. Total Debt incl. Lease ( A + B ) 1,169,252   1,796,313   1,796,313

EBITDAR 221,145   96,547   96,547

Adj. Total Debt / EBITDAR (5) 5.5x 18.7x 20.5x

Notes:
( 1 ) When "underwritten" in early-to-mid-2019, MPW would/should have relied on
   PMH 2018 audited results.
( 2 ) Assumes all prior PMH debt retired with MPW transaction proceeds + excess
   cash funded to balance sheet.
( 3 ) Assumes existing operating leases remain outstanding, capitalizes prior
   rent expense using 8x multiple.